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< www.willinghamengineering.com

October 24, 2023
Mr. Chris Brand, Chair and Board Members
Town of Marlborough Planning Board
21 Milton Turnpike
Milton, NY 12547
Re: NIMA Contracting, Inc — 2-lot Subdivision

River Vista Drive

Town of Marlborough, New York

Subdivision Application

SBL: 103.3-3-28.123

Dear Chair Brand and Planning Board Members:

We are pleased to resubmit a Subdivision Application for River Vista Drive, SBL: 103.3-3-
28.123. The parcel is 7.049 acres in size and is in the R-AG-1 — Rural Agricultural District. The
property is currently vacant with access provided by Private Road, River Vista Drive. The applicant,
NIMA Contracting Inc., proposes to subdivide the existing 7.049 acre lot into (2) lots, each
proposed to contain a single family home. The lots are currently vacant.

This resubmittal is provided to address comments from the Planning Board and their
consultants. Below is a point-by-point response to these comments as discussed at the Planning

Board meeting held on October 2" as well as the review letter from Town Engineer, Pat Hines.

MHE Letter dated 29 September 2023

1. The number of lots which have access from the Private Road, River Vista Drive will be
(4) residential lots, which is the maximum allowed per Town Code. These lots include
the (2) proposed lots from this application, as well as SBL 103.3-3-28.124 and SBL
103.3-3-28.910.

2. We have consulted SHPO and are awaiting their review of the project.

3. Copies of the approved septic plans for the (2) proposed lots are provided with this
submittal.

4. The minimum side yards are depicted on the plan view and zoning table.

5. The length of the driveways has been added to the plans. Per our review of the 2020
Fire Code of NYS, section 511.2.3 Turnouts, driveways in excess of 500 feet in length
require driveway turnouts. Neither proposed driveway is 500 feet in length.



Additional Comment from PB meeting

6. The application has been revised to include the e-mail addresses of the Applicant’s
Professionals

Please find the attached documents for your review:

e Subdivision Plan
e Septic System Approvals
e Application

Thank you for your consideration of this matter and we look forward to meeting with the
Board. Please feel free to contact me at your convenience with any questions.

Sincerely,
Willingham Engineering, PLLC

.

Matthew Towne, PE
NYS Professional Engineer No. 088562



(Rev. 1/10/19 cb)

Town of Marlborough
Planning Board Application

Application For: (Check One)

Subdivision __[0] Lot Line (3 plus lots)[ |

Application Number:

Date of Submission: 9/22/23
Name of Project: River Vista 2 Lot Subdivision
Location of Project: River Vista Drive

Tax Section Block and Lot:  103.3-3-28.123

Zoning District: R-AG-1

Number of Acres: 7.049 Sa. Footage of Building: Lot 11b- 2,800sf; Lot 11c- 1,680sf

Description of Project (include number of lots/units & bedrooms):

Proposed 2-lot subdivision. Each lot proposed to have driveway access off of River Vista Drive,

Private Road. Each lot has proposed, UCDOH approved wastewater disposal plan and water

supply well. Lot 11b will be 4 bedroom single-family home. Lot 11c will be 3-bedroom sf home.

ngl2547 mail.com
EMAIL: g @g

Name of Property Owner: Nima Contractiong Inc.

Address of Property Owner: 3121 Route 9W, New Windsor, NY 12553

Telephone Number of Property Owner: 845-742-4060

Name of Applicant: owner

Address of Applicant: 3121 rt 9w New Windsor NY 12553

Telephone Number of Applicant: 845-742-4060




Name of Surveyor: Peggy Hillriegel, LS - mhillriegel@hvc.rr.com

Address of Surveyor: 372 Oregon Trail, Pine Bush, NY 12566

Telephone Number of Surveyor: 845-744-2072

Name of Engineer: Matthew Towne, PE - mtowne@willinghamengineering.com

Address of Engineer: 183 Main Street, New Paltz, NY 12561

Telephone Number of Engineer 845-255-0210

Name of Attorney: Todd Kelson PC - takelson@aol.com

Address of Attorney: 542 Union Ave New Windsor NY 123553

Telephone Number of Attorney: 845-567-3010

Reason For Application:

Proposed 2 lot subdivision

Description of Proposal:

Description above

Nick Galella

Applicant’s Name
2
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SCALE Louis s, DuBoIs, P.E.
PROPOSED sEPTIC SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED 8 COOK LANE
NIMA CONTRACTING INC

NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
HILLSIDE DRIVE - LOT lIc DRAUN BY Lep (845) 6912247 OFFICE REVISED

MARLBORO, NEW YORK (845) 621-6515 FAx 3-28-2023 —
R o

’ APPRO
TOUN OF MARLBOROUGH 103.3-3-28.121 LOT I1c " LeD o z::?:pfmmm-m DRAUNG

DATE

3-20-2023

TITLE




LoT#11 (New 1ic) 2
PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS
FROM ORIGINAL SUBMISSSION: PRIMARY 20 RESERVE 16 . THE RESERVE SYSTEM DESIGN . Z
/  SHALL BE SHALLOW INFILTRATOR TRENCH: '\ \\ \ al ¢
DEEP HOLE ANALYSIS 8/3/2018 /B LATERALS © 48'50)); CAPPED AT ENDS ||\ \ 0 m._
6/ , (SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 4) //, -
DHA 9" TOPSOIL NO BEDROCK * | &1 O
9" TO 42" CLAY LOAM NO WATER hwl o M
" " o e
42" TO 60" WEATHERED SHALE NO MOTTLIN BOX| STAKE! m 20
DHB 8" TOPSOIL BEDROCK AT 53" g _ _ RESERVE AREA 139
8" TO 53" GRAVEL CLAY LOAM NO WATER ' b x ® 1a
NO MOTTLING /| /P \ DHA
% # ! PHA
Ly IN-GROUND INFILTRATOR TRENCH SYSTEM _
’ H_T ORIGINAL APPROVED LENGTH: 318 LF , _
= = INFILTRATOR CREDIT IS 25% 4 \

NEW TRENCH LENGTH = 15% (318") = 238.5 LF
SAY 240 LF

AN ENGINEER'S CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE _ \_\ USE 5 LATERALS # 48'(50') CAPPED AT ENDS

15 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ULSTER COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FINAL %I
CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL

LOT lIC

Louis . pusols, P.E.
NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
(845) ©91-2247 OFFICE
(845) &91-6515 FAX
(845) 224-1102 CELL
loulsdubole®optimum.net

8 COOK LANE

THERE ARE NO EXISTING WELLS WITHIN 100’
OF THE PROPOSED SEPTIC FIELD. THERE N Lz Bo, D-BOX 8
ARE NO EXISTING SEPTIC FIELDS WITHIN 100' ifted Sout 10" MIN ul
OF THE PROPOSED WELL \ w
1000 & 9 0
BASED UPON THE $OIL INFORMATION, AN SEPTIC . & o ?
INFILTRATOE TRENCH SYSTEM 19 DESIGNED PROFOSED TILE FJEUD TANK % 0)
BASED UPON AN APPLICATION ke a m
RATE OF 0.70 GALLON PER DAY PER Q. FT. s& m_A g
3.70" f ) i
.70 , <

LOT 11A i\
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The . ,b .
Quick4" Equalizer36 . | . " GENERALNOTES
Chamber ’

J

The Quickd Equalizer 36 Chambor erso | 10z | se o | o | o |eamo | 2e L No lots shall be subdivided without the approval of the local

120" Planning Board and the County Department of Health.
3 A N I\,

No roof, cellar or footing drains to be discharged into the
MultiPort End Cap

sewage disposal system.

All trees must be cut within the primary septic field area.

No driveways, roadways or parking areas shall be constructed
over any portion of the sewage disposal system.

No component part of any sewage disposal system shall be
located or maintained within 100 feet of any spring, reservoir,
brook, marsh or any other body of water. No well shall exist
within 100 feet of the proposed sewage disposal system.

o D

o

126" 68" s7 47.5" 44.5" 9,800 |20"x27" . . o e 3 f
: gx12 | 6, A distribution box shall be used with tight joint distributors from

DETAILS/NOTES

the box to the perforated pipe lines utilizing speed levelers.

— Distributions boxes shall be baffled and be bedded with 12" crushed stone.
120" 7. Pipe laterals are to be placed on 6 foot centers and the ends capped,
unless on a slope greater than 15%, which then the distance shall

mﬁ Wa

e '
N

) @ a— increase by 1 foot for every 2 feet in height difference. The trench

e

B

<

ﬁ

ﬂﬁw

REVISED
DRAUING

—\LL _

ST-1250 120" 60" 65" 55" 51" 9,500

ST-1500 | 126" | 68" | 65" | S5 | 52* | 10,600 2o width is 2 feet. The perforated pipe shall be placed with a

) 4 0
B120 (W X L X H) 1.000,22" % 63" X 12° (56 cm X 135 cm % 31 om) | Louver Helghl v, 10" (26,4 0m)

Efleciive Lengih 48° (122 om) | Invart Helghtuumemnee8" (16 €M)

maximum slope of 1/16" per foot and a minimum slope is 1/32" per foot.
S—— Washed gravel or crushed stone, 3/4" to 1 1/2" in size, shall be

ST2000 | 144" | 78" | e8" | se* | s3* |13.100 232" placed 6" below the perforated pipe, around the pipe and 2" above the pipe

The bottom of the trench shall be level. For infiltrator systems, the lateral

NAD

LOUIS . DUBOIS, P.E.
NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
(845) ©91-22471 OFFICE
(845) 91-6515 FAX
loulsdubols®optimum.net

8 COOK LANE
(845) 224-1102 CELL

.5....%.. e S S L b ] spacing is 6 foot centers with end caps. Unit lengths are either 4 feet or
W.n.ius%. “\.....m.. 3%@3. o INFILTRATORN st2500 | 144 | 78 | 83 | 71" | es | 14900 [220E. five feet in length. Installation is per the typical section shown in plans.
- SNSRI URARERIEY.  SYBTEMS ING o il B - Precast concrete septic tanks are to be used. They are to be bedded
W...Mﬁ....ﬁﬁt. RIS PRI RS TRT  Embnment Onllo Waievte Sollonc™ _ with 6” of oEm:ma stone. ..._.:m.mma._ cover over the access to the tank
e R hﬁ»&u %&mﬁ&.ﬁmm! WASARL ma@@sﬂh?ﬁm %.pwo:s ST3000 | s | 7e | se | &2 | 79 | 16000 |Bace shall be a maximum o.* 12 or if greater, an extension must be furnished )
R e S L L ko 1 The septc Ina from h hause o the septc-ianf shallbe 4° solld PVC m
" Whiasnd bty bk vl bl S U o o 83 ot vt i Specifications . . ' =
;ﬁﬁmﬁsﬁw&uﬁwkﬁs%ike Wt nfiiratorsystems.com — mwé. S NomTrafe Desipe Sienierkle 40, Wil1.4 sope of ia" pertoot minkium, The septicilcartom i q
o ey om—— e : oy 750 to 3,000 Gallons the septic tank to the distribution box shall be solid 4" , Schedule 40,
mmquﬂwgﬁ.rﬂ.ﬁ&mwrﬁﬂ?.&mﬁhﬁgzti . . Mmrmw”h“mn.ﬂwe o 00 Rocie ocre 8 Biey with a m_oum of 1/8” per foot minimum. mw -
For tecinloal asslstanco, instaloilon Insiructions or cuslomor serviea, cail Infiator Sysioms ol 1-800-221-4435. g By b oy Mudzmwvﬂﬁmvmwv%wm 1. The installation of low-flow plumbing fixtures is required. Toilets should 9 @
Pt AP LA i A L0000 L8, 5108 W SO DASKSIA Weight varies ¥ B 629 Lybolt Road, Bullville, NY 10915 be 1.6 gpf, faucets and showerheads should be 3.0 gpm maximum. u ]
by, e i s st o . At U R b1 ot e Load Rating: 300 psf e 1A 1/ i 080 No basement fixtures are permitted without special sewage design. 3 &
L ) G b W VA . i ; 12. The location of all septic systems and wells must be located as shown =

’ S on the site plan. The installation and maintenance of residential septic

: systems shall follow the New York State Department of Health's m
INAGE A ESTABLISH VEGETATIVE COVER “Individual Residential Wastewater Treatment Systems”, dated 2012 i~
MOUIRHEOR FERRER CHaRN \I. as amended, or for commercial installations, the “Design Standards w
= : for Wastewater Treatment Works”, issued by the New York State T -
N . Department of Environmental Conservation, dated 2014 Lu o
& N e 13. All wastewater treatment systems shall be approved and inspected by the m Ry 0 v M
e T e County Health Department and certified to the DOH by a NYS 3=
1 ‘MATIVE BAGIFL, ﬁ..o.z__(_,n.v.n .wmu__ww%% nm=m>m _ Licensed Professional Engineer. A m m oom %
ol n 6" MIN., NON-TRAFFIC AREAS 14, Construction of absorption facilities shall not occur when the ground m z3rQ
# _ is frozen or the soil moisture content is high. L5 - e
L ) Fleld Ins-tolled Boffle, 4 from Iniet o m W <9
4" Do, Dutlets - 151/ Q0
s.w. ~ | He T*I.?:mll_ A Za m m
Do Jrlet [T6 7 T AN ey B A A 0 wms
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Site View 1-ise Top View w
INFILTRATOR SYSTEMS INC. g 3

. 8 v

QUICK4 EQUALIZER 36 S sm._.mjw..w__@..m_w_m%m BoX

TRENCH DETAIL
(NOT TO SCALE)
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Quick4 Equalizer 36 Infiltrator unit PAPER, OR 4" OF HAY OR $TRAW OVER AGGREGATE. po | mm
. s b 1
| &' MIN. L 4NN . A A |
_; 1\ . _4 _ : 8" TOPSOIL
N /] a v -
T Y, 0 JO O 3 uj mmxm_m.
PEEAR SN =

OFIGINAL NN J// ey e 5] N LE FILL |1 : o LESEE
GRADE s / N T 35 R b AR Pl S.20 Y=
e P N NV o AR 5 SNNNNS S msu..sza
/.fvi«ﬂwmﬂwx 7 ’ y W \ b i UN g0 e
4 / ; a M N & -

\ \ / \ az \ . cydmo
. g\ / s¥XI33RS
IS \ \.._Vx A, iNGH PERGOLATION RATE \ od3Laaald
/0 &L . LSS \Lumm_swa.\__\ V2l Ml kv 20 2 i mmwmmm,m
/ GROUND WATER, BEDROCK OR IMPERMEABLE STRATA T

.WND?._ DH A _tL e Shallow Trench System SEE NOTE 47

NOTEE: BOTTOM OF ALL TRENCHES SHALL NOT BE ABOVE ORIGINAL USABLE SOIL AND TRENCHES SHOULD
. : BE AT LEAST 8" BELOW ORIGINAI. GRADE,

USABLE FILL SHOULD HAVE A PERCOLATION RATE SIMILAR TO BUT NOT FABTER THAN THE USABLE
SOIl. PERCOLATION RATE,

MAXIMUM DEPTH OF USABLE FILL PL.US SIX INCHES OF TOPSOIL. m_,._>_._. NOT EXCEIED 30 INCHES,

AS SPECIFIED
LeD

DRAUN B8Y

APPROVED LSD

SCALE

TRENCH BOTTOMS SHAIL BE LEVEL, TRENCHES SHALL BE PARALLEL TO GROUND CONTOURS.

. ONBLOPED SITES, A DIVERSION DITCH BHALL B CONSTRUCTED UFHILL FROMTHE FILLTO PREVENT
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PROPOSED S$EPTIC sYsTEM

AS SPECIFIED

SNV1d
W3LSAS J11d3sS

NIMA CONTRACTING INC.

DRAUN BY
HILLSIDE DRIVE LOT 1iB

Lep

MARLBORO, NEW YORK
TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH 103.3-3-28.122
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LeD

i

~_ &

—_—
—~—

Louis s. pusols, P.E.
& COOK LANE

NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
(845) ©31-2241 OFFICE
(845) 691-6515 FAX
(845) 224-1102 CELL
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PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS  6/7/2022 |
HOLE DEPTH SOIL TYPE SOAKED TEST RESULT ﬁ
PH1 24" TOPSOIL/ GRAVEL LOAM YES STAB@ 9 MIN
PH2 24" TOPSOIL/ GRAVEL LOAM YES STAB@ 8MIN
DEEP HOLE ANALYSIS 6/3/2022
DH1 0"TO®6" TOPSOIL NO BEDROCK
6" TO 55" GRAVELLY LOAM NO WATER
NO MOTTLING
DH2 0"TOe6" TOPSOIL NO BEDROCK
6" TO 55" GRAVELLY LOAM NO WATER
NO MOTTLING

AN ENGINEER'S CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ULSTER COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL

THERE ARE NO EXISTING WELLS WITHIN 100’ |
OF THE PROPOSED SEPTIC FIELD. THERE ,
ARE NO EXISTING SEPTIC FIELDS WITHIN 100’
OF THE PROPOSED WELL.

BASED UPON THE ABOVE INFORMATION. AN
IN-GROUND INFILTRATOR SYSTEM IS DESIGNED
BASED UPON AN APPLICATION RATE OF

0.90 GALLON PER DAY PER SQ. FOOT

oxooss alr coxtbral

STANDARDS FOR WATERWELLS, :
NYS DEPT OF HEALTH, DATED 11/23/05,
2. WELL CASING IS TO BEPLACED A

& dia wall cexd

S

4. GROUND IS TO SLOPE AWAY FRORM
WELL TO PREVENT PONDING.

TYPICAL WELL DETAIL

¢{ NOT TO SCALE )

NORTH

N 86°05'18" E 4572
— e C— '0000||IIOIIIOO8Im8ﬂXUOOOOOOn

& wmm emm
Ft
ﬁ OUND 1 mo_w. 2" ABOVE GRADE

IN-GROUND INFILTRATOR TRENCH SYSTEM 309 | e
FROM TABLE 6C, TRENCH LENGTH = 183 LF
4 LATERALS >H\ 48(50) LF CAPPED AT ENDS

¥
\2.
\AQ~

RESERVE ., .
AREA | 204
\
THE RESERVE SYSTEM DESIGN
SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE PRIMARY:
4 LATERALS @ 48'(50); CAPPED AT ENDS

0

~

&y

PORTION OF e
N OF LOT # 1
OZn%Mrmo MAP *dwoww
N o / MERLY LANDS OF

FOR PRt o Sy UZMA ZAIB & IFTIKHAR MALJK

- SECTION 103.3, BLOCK
I, u.
LIBER 6900 PAGE _%m “8.1322

(VACANT)

UTILITZE ExtSTING P 3

S
<
% PROPOSED WELL
/ 202

D SET, 4" ABOV,
NE AT 81.85' E GRADE

PROPOSED AREA.

192,888 Sq. Ft. or 4.428 + Acres

—

/
Il
_ ..\ *\lmx_m:zo PATH

e —— — J\\FEV.AQS £

Il

1/2" IRON ROD 2
a\ >mmo<m om>ommﬂ

R ET, 6" AB
OPERTY {INE AT g5,35' CAPE —_—

lllll

SITE PLAN
SCALE 1"=60'

©/10/2022

DATE

SITE PLAN

Louls s. DUBOIS, P.E.
8 COOK LANE

(845) ©91-2247 OFFICE
(845) e91-6515 FAX
(845) 224-1102 CELL
Ioulodubolo‘opﬁuum.nst

NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK

o
i
i
L
)
)
g

APPROVED LSD

PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEM

103.3-3-28.122

HILLSIDE DRIVE LOT 1IB
MARLBORO, NEW YORK

NIMA CONTRACTING INC.
TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH
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The ol _
Auick4” Equalizer*36 .
Chamber = ’

Model  |Length | Width | Height | tntet Outlet | weight | Covers N GENERAL NOTES

’

1. No lots shall be subdivided without the approval of the local

Planning Board and the County Department of Health,

No roof, cellar or footing drains to be discharged into the

sewage disposal system,

All trees must be cut within the primary septic field area.

No driveways, roadways or parking areas shall be constructed

over any portion of the sewage disposal system.

No component part of any sewage disposal system shall be

located or maintained within 100 feet of any spring, reservoir,

brook, marsh or any other body of water, No well shall exist

within 100 feet of the proposed sewage disposal system.
A distribution box shall be used with tight joint distributors from
the box to the perforated pipe lines utilizing speed levelers.

Distributions boxes shall be baffled and be bedded with 12" crushed stone.
Pipe laterals are to be placed on 6 foot centers and the ends capped,
unless on a slope greater than 15%, which then the distance shall
increase by 1 foot for every 2 feet in height difference. The trench
width is 2 feet. The perforated pipe shall be placed with a
maximum slope of 1/16” per foot and a minimum slope is 1/32" per foot.
Washed gravel or crushed stone, 3/4" to 1 1/2" in size, shall be
2 placed 6" below the perforated Pipe, around the pipe and 2" above the pipe
. — The bottom of the trench shall be level. For infiltrator systems, the lateral
S spacing is 6 foot centers with end caps. Unit lengths are either 4 feet or
| Z_u_ _u._..mb._.om o ST2500 | 144" | 78 | @83 | 74+ | egr 14,900 |22"x2g" five feet in length. Installation is per the typical section shown in plans.
SYBTEMS INC ~ . Precast concrete septic tanks are to be used. They are to be bedded
Environionta Onalle WhstevaterSolulons : . with 6" of crushed stone. The earth cover over the access to the tank
6 Buinass Pork Road + RO, Box 760 ST:3000 | 144" | 78 | g4 | g | 7gr 16,000 | 32330 shall be a maximum of 12" or if greater, an extension must be furnished
GroMmn N aiz to have the cover within 12" of the finished grade.

The Quickd Equolizer 36 Chamber

MultiPort End Cap

LB-750 102° 58 s6” 48"

©/10/2022

DETAIL /7 NOTES

REVISED
DRAUING

Louls . pusois, P.E.
8 COOK LANE

NEW PALTZ, NEW YORK
(845) 691-22471 OFFICE
(845) e91-6515 FAX
(845) 224-1102 CELL
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R-AG-1 - RURAL AGRICULTURAL
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